
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

AYLSWORTH OIL COMPANY,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
flhinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

Petitioner,

Respondent.

)
)

V.

CLERK~SOFFICE

MAY 242004
STATE OF ILLINOIS

PO1IUtjO~Control Board

) PCBNo. 04-
(LUST Appeal— Ninety DayExtension))

)
)

NOTICE

Holly Hurt, ProjectManager
UnitedScienceIndustries
P.O.Box360
6295Eastflhinois Highway 15
Woodlawn,IL 62898-0360

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office of the Clerkof the Pollution
ControlBoardaREQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSIONOF APPEAL PERIOD,copiesof which
areherewithserveduponyou. -

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

antCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Divisionof LegalCounsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:May 20, 2004



RECE~VED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD MAY 242004
OFTHE STATE OF ILLINOIS STATE OF ILLINOISPollution Control Board

AYLSWORTH OIL COMPANY, )
Petitioner, )

v. ) PCBNo. 04-
ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Appeal— NinetyDayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois

EPA”), by oneof its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(1)of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1))and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantan extensionofthethirty-five (35) dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto August 18, 2004,or anyotherdatenotmore thana total of onehundredtwenty-five

(125)daysfrom thedateofthe illinois EPA’s final decision. In supportthereof,theIllinois EPA

respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On April 15, 2004, the Illinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

(ExhibitA)

2. OnApril 28, 2004,the Petitionermadeawrittenrequestto theIllinois EPA for an

extensionoftimeby which to file apetitionforreview,askingtheIllinois EPAjoin in requesting

thattheBoardextendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing apetitionto ninetydays. ThePetitioner

did not representwhenthefinal decisionwasreceived. (Exhibit B)

3. Theadditionaltime requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatethe needfor ahearing

in this matteror, in the alternative,allowthepartiesto identify issuesandlimit thescopeof any

hearingthat maybenecessaryto resolvethis matter.
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WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthisrequestfor aninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodforpetitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

~Th
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:May20, 2004

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 21 7-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLACOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

APR t5 20fl4

Aylsworth Oil Company
Attention:Mr. JosephAylsworth
905 EastMail Street
Carmi, Illinois 62821

Re: LPC # 1930105033-- White
Aylsworth Oil Company
905 EastMain Street
LUST Incident#982746
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Aylsworth:

CERTIFIED MAIL

7001 2510 0002 52&0 7291

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheHigh Priority
CorrectiveActionPlan(plan) submittedfor theabove-referencedincident. This plan,dated
December12, 2003,wasreceivedby theIllinois EPAon December15, 2003. In addition,a
reportcontaininggr9undwatersamplingdatadatedFebruary13, 2004andreceivedby Illinois
EPAon February19, 2004,wasreviewed. Citationsin this letterarefrom theEnvironmental
ProtectionAct (Act) and 35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35 Ill. Adm. Code).

Pursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)ofthe Act and35 Iii. Adm. Code732.405(c),theplan is modified.
Thefollowing modificationsarenecessary,in additionto thoseprovisionsalreadyoutlinedin the
plan,to demonstratecompliancewith Title XVI oftheAct and35 Iii. Adm. Code732:

1. Dueto thesoil andgroundwatersamplingresultsfrom theareaidentifiedasRIDESMass
Transit,aswell asMW-l/SCB, andaswell asthe’~groundwatergradient,it appearsas
thoughsoil andgroundwatercontaminationfrom this areais from acurrentlyunidentified
on-sitesource. Therefore,future investigationwork in theareaidentifiedasRIDESMass
Transit,aswell asanycorrectiveaction on this property,will notbeconsideredeligible
from theUST fundunlessthis releaseis from atankeligible for reimbursementin RIDES
MassTransitarea. Investigationwork to datewill be consideredreimbursablefrom the
LUST fund.

ROCKFORD —4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 —(815)9
ELGIN —595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 — (847) 608-

BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 — (3
SPRINGFIELD —4500 5. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 — (21 b

MARION — 2309 W. Main

EXHIBIT
W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016— (847) 294-4000

sity St., Peoria, II 61614— (309) 693-5463
25 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820— (217) 278-5800
9 MalI Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 —(618)346-5120
18) 993-7200
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2. Regardingtheproposed6” concreteengineeredbarrier,theexistingconcreteandasphalt
appearsto be asufficientengineeredbarrierunder35 IAC 742.1100(Engineered
Barriers),thus theproposalto replacethis concreteandasphaltis denied.

A-demonstrationmaybemadeasto why theexistingconcreteandasphaltis insufficient
asanengineeredbarrier,but anyapprovedengineeredbarrierwouldbea capon top of
theexistingasphalt.Costsassociatedwith upgradesto theasphalt/ concreteabovethe
costto captheexistingasphalt/ concretewould not be eligible for reimbursementfrom
theLUST fund.

3. At this time,proposedgroundwatermonitoringwell MW-20 shouldnot beadvanced;
Both groundwatermodelingandMW-19demonstratethat groundwatercontamination
would notmigrateto theoppositeside oftherailroadproperty.

Pleasenotethat all activitiesassociatedwith theremediationof this releaseproposedin theplan
mustbe executedin accordancewith all applicableregulatoryandstatutoryrequirements,
including compliancewith theproperpermits. -

In addition,thebudgetfor theHigh Priority CorrectiveActionPlanis modifiedpursuantto
Section57.7(c)(4)oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.405(c).Basedon themodifications
listed in Section2 ofAttachmentA, theamountslisted in Section 1 ofAttachmentA are
approved.Pleasenotethat thecostsmustbe incurredin accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be
awarethat theamountofreimbursementmaybe limited by Sections57.8(e),57.8(g)and57.8(d)
oftheAct, aswell as35111. Adm. Code732.604,732.606(s),and 732.611. This budgetincludes
costsfor completedactivities,aswell asthepreparationoftheoff-siteELUCsandHAA andthe
eventualCACR. Costsassociatedwith theengineeredbarriersandproposedgroundwater
monitoringwell MW-20 havenotbeenapproved.

NOTE: Amendedplansandlorbudgetsmustbe submittedandapprovedprior to theissuanceof
aNo FurtherRemediation(NFR) Letter. Costsassociatedwith aplan orbudgetthathavenot
beenapprovedprior to theissuanceof an NFR Letterwill notbe reimbursable.

All futurecorrespondencemustbesubmittedto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand - #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276
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Pleasesubmit all correspondencein duplicateandincludetheRe: block shownatthebeginning
of this letter.

An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneror operatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois
Pol1uti~inControlBoard. Appealrightsareattached.

If you haveany questionsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactMichaelA. Heatonat
217/524-3312.

Sincerely,

• ~

Michael T. Lowder
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
BureauofLand

MTL:mh\982746f2.doc

Attachment

cc: Ms. Holly Hurt -- UnitedScienceIndustries(Woodlawn,Illinois)
Division File



AttachmentA

Re: LPC # 1930105033-- White
AlysworthOil Company
905 EastMain Street
LUST Incident#982746
LUST TechnicalFileS

Citationsin this attachmentarefrom the EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 Ill. Adm. Code).

SECTION 1

As a resultofthe Illinois EPA’smodificationsin Section2 ofthis AttachmentA, thefollowing
amountsareapproved:

$13,747.55 InvestigationCosts
$4,585.00 Analysis Costs

$29,520.00 PersonnelCosts
$1,912.50 EquipmentCosts
$3,959.60 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts -

~ HandlingCharges
~4”S3’,7~ ~“~‘

SECTION 2

$2,087.05 for InvestigationCosts. Thesecostsarefor activitiesin excessof those
necessaryto meettheminimumrequirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a)of
theAct) and35 Ill. Adm. Code732 (Section732.505(c)).Costsfor correctiveaction
activitiesand associatedmaterialsor servicesexceedingtheminimumrequirements
necessaryto complywith theAct arenot eligible for paymentfrom theFund(35 Ill.
Adm. Code732.606(o)).In addition,thesecostsarenot correctiveactioncosts.
“Correctiveaction” meansan activity associatedwith compliancewith theprovisionsof
Sections57.6 and57.7of theAct (Section57.2 oftheAct and 35 Ill. Adm. Code
732.103).Oneofthe eligibility requirementsfor accessingtheFundis that costsare
associatedwith “correctiveaction.” (Section57.9(a)(7)oftheAct)

Specifically,theproposedwork associatedwith MW-20 hasbeeneliminatedfrom the
subjectbudget. This includes: -

Onemobilization:$250Gloves,camera,visqueen,Geoprobe,andheadspaceanalysiscontainers:$1,519.85

Well materialsassociatedwith MW-20: $317.20. •

2. $266.00for an adjustmentin InvestigationCosts. Suchcostsarenotconsistentwith the.
requirementfor a line item estimate.Thebudgetmustincludea line item estimateofall
costsassociatedwith thedevelopment,implementation,andcompletionoftheapplicable
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activities(35 Ill. Adm. Code732.405(b)).Thebudgetfails to includesuchline item
estimate.

Specifically,theratefor Drilling Costshasbeenreducedto $23/ foot, from $24/ foot.
266 feetweredrilled,266 * $1/foot= $266.

3. $130.00forAnalysis Costs. Thesecostsarefor activitiesin excessofthosenecessaryto
meettheminimumrequirementsofTitle XVI of theAct (Section57.5(a)oftheAct) and
35 Ill. Adm. Code732 (Section732.505(c)).Costsfor correctiveactionactivitiesand
associatedmaterialsor servicesexceedingtheminimumrequirementsnecessaryto
complywith theAct arenot eligible for paymentfrom the Fund(35 Ill. Adm. Code
732.606(o)). In addition,thesecostsarenotcorrectiveactioncosts. “Correctiveaction”
meansan activity associatedwith compliancewith theprovisionsofSections57.6 and
5~77oftheAct (Section57.2 of theAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.103). Oneofthe
eligibility requirementsfor accessingtheFundis that costsareassociatedwith
“correctiveaction.” (Section57.9(a)(7)of theAct)

Specifically,the two groundwatersamplesassociatedwith proposedgroundwater
monitoringwell MW-20 havebeeneliminated.2 samples@ $65 / sample= $130.

4. $20,521.50for an adjustmentin PersonnelCosts. The Illinois EPA hasdeterminedthat
thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and35 Ill.
Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneoftheoverall goalsofthefinancialreviewis to assure
that costsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35 Ill. Adm.
Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat additionalinformationand/orsupporting
documentationmaybeprovidedto demonstratethecostsare reasonable.

Pleasenotethatwork associatedwith groundwatermonitoringwell abandonmenthas
beenmovedto “OtherCosts”.

5. $540.00for an adjustmentin EquipmentCosts. TheIllinois EPA hasdeterminedthat
thesecostsarenotreasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and35 III.
Adm. COde732.606(hh)).Oneoftheoverall goalsofthefinancial reviewis to assure
that costsassociatedwith materials,activities,and~servicesarereasonable(35 Ill. Adm.
Code732.505(c)). Pleasenotethat additionalinformationand/orsupporting
documentationmaybeprovidedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

Specifically, 10 dayshavebeenallotted to theEnv. Utility Vehicleat $60!day, thusall
othervehicleshavebeeneliminated. This includestheservicetruck with tools($420),5-
ton utility trailer ($45),S/M utility vehicle($30),and thedrill rig utility trailer($45).
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6. $475.00for an adjustmentin EquipmentCosts. Suchcostsarenot consistentwith the
requirementfor a line item estimate.The budgetmustincludea line item estimateofall
costsassociatedwith thedevelopment,implementation,andcompletionof theapplicable
activities(35 III. Adm. Code732.405(b)).Thebudgetfails to includesuchline item
estimate.

Theproposedwork, which appearsto beassociatedwith theconstructionofproposed
groundwatermonitoring well MW-20, hasbeeneliminated.

7. $64,020.80for an adjustmentin FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts. TheIllinois EPA has
determinedthat thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)ofthe
Act and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneoftheoverall goalsofthefinancialreview
is to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,activities,and servicesarereasonable(35
Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethat additionalinformationand/orsupporting
documentationmaybeprovidedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

• Specifically,$100hasbeendeductedfrom ShippingCosts,$1,185hasbeendeducted
from well abandonmentcosts(theremaining$3,815includesPersonnelcosts),and
$62,280.00hasbeendeductedfrom concreteengineeredbarriercosts. In addition,
$455.80wasdeductedfor costsassociatedwith “Carmi Light andWater”. It is unclear
whatthis chargewas for, furtherinformationfor this chargemaybeprovidedin afuture
submittal. If thesechargeswereassociatedwith waterdisposal,thevolumeofwater
disposedwill needto beprovided.

8. $66.70for an adjustmentin handlingcharges.Handlingchargesareeligible for payment
only if theyareequalto or lessthantheamountdeterminedby thefollowing table
(Section57.8(g)oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.607):

SubcontractorField Eligible HandlingChargesasa
PurchaseCost: PercentageofCost:

$0-$5,000 12%
$5,001 - $15,000 $600plus 10%ofamountover$5,000
$15,001 - $50,000 $1,600plus ~% ofamountover$15,000
$50,001 - $100,000 . $4,400plus 5%ofamountover$50,000
$100,001 - $1,000,000 $6,900plus 2%ofamountover$100,000

As a resultofthereductionin samplingshippingfrom $200to $100,andtheelimination
of$455.80for Carmi Light andPower,theremainingamounteligible for reimbursement
is $164.60.

MTL:mh\982746a2.doc



AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetank owneroroperatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and 57.7(c)(4)(D)oftheAct by filing a petition
for a hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceofthefinal decision.However,the35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor aperiodoftime not to exceed90 daysbywrittennotice from the
owneroroperatorandtheIllinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,a written requestthat includesastatementofthe
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copyofthis decision,mustbesentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

For informationregardingthe filing ofanappeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard

• Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling ofanextension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544
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P.O. Box 360
6295 East Illinois Highway 15
Woodlawn, Illinois 62898-0360

April 28, 2004

Phone: (618) 735—2411
Fax: (618) 735-2907

E-Mail: unitedscience@ unitedsciencecom

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, IL 62792-9276
Attn: John Kim

Re: LPC# 1930105033--White Co.
Carmi/Aylsworth Oil Company
905 East Main Street
LUST Incident No. 982746

Dear Mr. Kim,

United Science Industries, Inc. (USI), on behalf of our client, Aylsworth Oil
Company, is requesting a 90-day extension to the 35-day appeal period in
regards to the IEPA correspondence included.

I appreciate your time and consideration in this matter. If you have any
questions or comments regarding this matter please contact me at (618) 735-
2411 ext. 192.

Sincerely yours,

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES, INC.

Holly Hurt

Project Manager

Enclosures

J4LL~f~oth~

HH:bg

EBITI

RECEIVED
DI~l~j0~of Legal ~

APR 30 2004

~nvironmentaiProtection
Agency

UNITED SCIENCEINDUSTRIES



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on May20, 2004,I servedtrue and

correctcopiesof a REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD, by

placing true and correctcopiesin properly sealedand addressedenvelopesand by depositing

saidsealedenvelopesin aU.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixed thereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk Holly Hurt,ProjectManager
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard UnitedScienceIndustries
JamesR. ThompsonCenter P.O.Box 360
100 WestRandolphStreet 6295EastIllinois Highway15
Suite 11-500 Woodlawn,IL 62898-0360
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

John(J-~Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)




